Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting

Date: Monday, 30 June 2025

Time 5.30 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT
Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chair), Alastair Gould, Peter MacDonald,
Paul Stephen, Karen Watson and Mike Whiting.

Kent County Council Members:

Kent County Councillors Maxwell Harrison, Antony Hook, Isabella Kemp, Rich Lehmann,
Chris Palmer, Richard Palmer (Vice-Chair) and Paul Webb.

Parish and Town Council Members
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives:

James Morrison (Parish Councillor), Julian Saunders (Parish Councillor) and Jeff Tutt
(Parish Councillor)

Quorum =5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish/Town representative).

Pages
Recording and Privacy Notice
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.



mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair
To confirm the Chair and Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2025/26.
Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(&) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room,
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the
lifts.

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

Apologies for absence
Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2025 (Minute
Nos. 698 — 709) as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIS) to
declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an
item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the
debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this
and leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

Public Session

Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=4188&Ver=4

register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 27
June 2025. Questions that have not been submitted by this deadline will
not be accepted. Only two people will be allowed to speak on each item
and each person is limited to asking two questions. Each speaker will
have a maximum of three minutes to speak.

Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in
relation to an item being considered at this meeting.

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Policy
and Resources Committee

7. Update Report - Proposed Double Yellow Lines, Park Road, Faversham 5-10

An information only report to provide an update following consultation
with Kent Fire and Rescue.

Part Three - Information ltems

8. An update from Kent County Council on their Grovehurst works on the

A249
9. Highways Work Programme 11-44
10. Progress Update Report 45 - 48

To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made
following recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings.

11. Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting is 6

October 2025.

Issued on Friday, 20 June 2025

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact Democratic Services at democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.
To find out more about the work of the Swale JTB, please visit
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION

BOARD

Meeting Date 30" June 2025

Report Title Update Report — Proposed Double Yellow Lines — Park
Road, Faversham

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and
Neighbourhoods

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager (SBC)

Classification Open

Recommendations Members are asked to note the update report which is for
information only.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1  This report provides an update to the previous report submitted to the Swale Joint
Transportation Board at their March 2025 meeting following an informal
consultation undertaken with residents of Park Road, Faversham, on proposed
double yellow lines.

2 Background

2.1  Attheir March 2025 meeting, Members of the Swale JTB considered the results
of the informal consultation on two proposed sections of double yellow lines in
Park Road, Faversham. The recommendation from this meeting was that the
proposed double yellow lines directly outside 1 Park Road be abandoned, and
that officers consult the Fire Service on proposed double yellow lines in the
entrance to the recreation ground.

3 Proposals

3.1 Following this recommendation, officers contacted Kent Fire and Rescue who
kindly arranged for one of their appliances to attend Park Road to determine
accessibility into the recreation ground.

3.2  Whilst they were able to gain access to the recreation ground car park, this was

after a parked vehicle, located in the position of the proposed double yellow lines,
was moved. Without this vehicle being moved, the appliance would not have

Page 5



3.3

3.4

4.1

5.1

been able to access the car park from Park Road, and even after the vehicle was
moved it was still very tight to manoeuvre around the corner.

There is another access into the car park and bowling club areas which requires
the removal of padlocked bollards, however at the time of the site visit there were
vehicles parked in front of these so access would again be restricted.

The proposed double yellow lines in the entrance to the recreation ground will

therefore be included in the next Traffic Regulation Order. A plan showing the
location of the proposed restrictions can be found in Annex A.

Alternative Options Considered

There were no alterative options considered at this stage.

Consultation Undertaken or Proposed
As stated above, an informal consultation took place with residents on the

proposals between 20" December 2024 and 17" January 2025, the results of
which were reported to the Swale JTB at the March 2025 meeting.

Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways.

Financial, None identified at this stage.
Resource and
Property

Legal, Statutory When the Traffic Regulation Order is progressed, a formal
and Procurement | consultation will be undertaken as part of the statutory process.

Crime and None identified at this stage.
Disorder

Environment and | None identified at this stage.
Climate/Ecological
Emergency

Health and Improved access to the recreation ground by emergency vehicles.
Wellbeing

Page 6




Safeguarding of None identified at this stage.
Children, Young
People and
Vulnerable Adults

Risk Management | None identified at this stage.
and Health and
Safety

Equality and None identified at this stage.
Diversity

Privacy and Data | None identified at this stage.
Protection

Appendices

Annex A — Plan of Proposed Double Yellow Lines, Park Road, Faversham

Background Papers

None

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Double Yellow Lines — Access to Recreation Ground, Park Road, Faversham

ANNEX A

fem \/

/
PROPOSED DOUBLE
. "\YELLOW LINES

Upper Roundel

Lower Roundel

Bowling Green




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

To: Swale Joint Transportation Board

By: KCC Highways and Transportation

Date: 30" June 2025

Subject: Highways Forward Works Programme: 2024/25 and 2025/26
Classification: Information Only

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for
construction

1. Introduction

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for
delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26.

In summer 2021 Kent County Council published a Highways Asset Managem
[...]
 41



Appendix | = Road Markings

This year will see the commencement of a multi-year strategic lining programme for the renewal
of road markings, focusing initially on the Resilient Highway Network and A road network, with a
view to expanding this to the B road network in time (dependent on funding).

A five-year programme has been developed, and will be reviewed and sense checked annually,
with input from local district teams to ensure this programme remains sensitive to local
requirements.

The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged.

Road Marking Renewal Programme — Contact Officer: Jonathan Dean

Road Name Parish/Town Extent of Works Current Status

. - To be programmed
B2006 Eurolink Way Sittingbourne From A2 to BP garage

B2006 roundabout to Tribune To be programmed
B2005 Mill Way Sittingbourne Drive

Page 42



Legal Implications
111 Not applicable.

12 Financial and Value for Money Considerations
121 Not applicable.
13 Risk Assessment

131 Not applicable.

Contacts: Pauline Harmer / Daniel Cannon-Skeet 03000 418181

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



SBC - Swale Borough Council Updated May 2025

KCC - Kent County Council Highway Services

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD (JTB)

Updates are in italics
Reported to this meeting

Minute
No.

Subject

SBC/
KCC

KCC/SBC -

Recommendations Made by Board Comments/date due back to JTB

337/10/23

Gy abed

LCWIP - Rural
Highways Review -
Borden & Grove
Park Ward

SBC

(1) That a Multi-Agency task force be formed | To be discussed at the rescheduled EMT on
to monitor the wider road network to ensure Thursday 9" November

that the current programme of works and any
future planned works, delivers the mitigations
to allow for the regeneration of the shared
space rural lanes and implement the
interventions where and when appropriate.
(2) That the Task Force encompasses Hartlip,
Newington & Upch
[...]
e removed, and a double
Removal of yellow line be installed, and officers look at
Disabled Persons' installing dashed lines for parking partially on
Parking Bays & the footway.
Installation of (2) That residents be consulted upon the
Double Yellow Lines option of extending double yellow lines on the
- Strode Crescent, opposite side of the road.
Sheerness (3) That the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Joint
Transportation Board (JTB) look further into
the Council’s byelaws at the next JTB Chair’s
briefing in relation to the issue of parked
commercial vehicles on residential streets.
702/03/25 | Informal SBC | (1) That the results of the recent informal Proposed layout design for parking bays sent to

Consultation
Results - Proposed
Extension of

consultation with residents of Belmont Road,
Faversham be noted and that the existing
Faversham Residents’ Parking Scheme be

residents for comments prior to drafting Traffic
Regulation Order in June 2025




Minute

. SBC/ . KCC/SBC -
No. Subject KCC Recommendations Made by Board Comments/date due back to JTB
Residents' Parking extended to include Belmont Road.
Scheme into
Belmont Road,
Faversham
703/03/25 | Informal SBC | (1) That the results of the recent informal (1) Proposed Double Yellow Lines outside 1
Consultation consultation with residents of Park Road, Park Road abandoned
Results - Proposed Faversham be noted and the proposed double
Double Yellow Lines yellow lines directly outside 1 Park Road, (2) Fire Service have now been consulted —
- Park Road, Faversham be abandoned. update report submitted to June 2025 JTB
Faversham (2) That officers consult the fire service before | meeting
the removal of yellow lines outside the
entrance to the recreational ground.
7/03/25 | Formal Objections SBC | (1) That the formal objection received during | Traffic Regulation with KCC for Sealing, to come
g to Traffic Regulation the consultation period for the Traffic into effect on 30t May 2025
D Order - Swale Regulation Order Amendment 11 2025 be
N Amendment 11 2025 noted and the two disabled persons’ parking
~ bays in Strode Crescent, Sheerness, be
removed and the double yellow lines be
extended as detailed in the advertised Traffic
Order.
705/03/25 | Parking in SBC | (1) That the report be noted. (2) Traffic Regulation Order noted for drafting —

Faversham Town
Centre

(2) That officers proceeded with the drafting
of a Traffic Regulation Order to reinstate
waiting restrictions in the vicinity of the Guild
Hall in Faversham Town Centre.

(3) That the implementation of the current
Faversham Town Centre scheme not be
proceeded with at the moment and future
options be reviewed when resources allowed.

officers to contact Working Group to discuss




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	7 Update Report - Proposed Double Yellow Lines, Park Road, Faversham
	Annex A

	9 Highways Work Programme
	10 Progress Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 107 - 

 

Swale Joint Transportation Board 

 
MINUTES of the virtual Meeting held on Monday, 30 June 2025 from 5.30 pm - 5.59 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  
 
SWALE BOROUGH COUNCILLORS: Alastair Gould, Peter MacDonald, Karen Watson 
and Mike Whiting. 
 
KENT COUNTY COUNCILLORS: Antony Hook, Isabella Kemp, Chris Palmer and 
Richard Palmer (Vice-Chair). 
 
KENT ASSOCIATION of LOCAL COUNCILS: James Morrison (Parish Councillor) and 
Julian Saunders (Parish Councillor). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Daniel Cannon-Skeet, Martyn Cassell, Mike Knowles and Philippa 
Richardson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Simon Clark, Maxwell Harrison, Rich Lehmann and Jeff Tutt. 
 

113 Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 
Kent County Councillor Richard Palmer (Vice-Chair) took the chair for this meeting and 
would be referred to as ‘Chair’ for the remainder of these minutes. 
 

114 Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
Councillor Simon Clark was confirmed as Chair and Kent Councillor Richard Palmer as 
Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2025 – 2026. 
 

115 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
This was not necessary as the meeting was held remotely due to the extreme high 
temperature.  
 

116 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 March 2025 (Minute Nos. 698 – 709) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

117 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

118 Public Session 
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 

119 Update Report - Proposed Double Yellow Lines, Park Road, Faversham 
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers. 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 30 June 2025 
 

- 108 - 

Kent County Councillor Antony Hook thanked the Seafront & Engineering Manager for 
the report and considered the advice from Kent Fire and Rescue Service had been clear 
and unambiguous. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

120 An update from Kent County Council on their Grovehurst works on the A249 
 
The Swale Highway Manager said he would circulate the update report to members of 
the Swale Joint Transportation Board (JTB). 
 

121 Highways Work Programme 
 
The Swale Highway Manager introduced the report and asked that any questions be 
forwarded to him. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting sought clarification as to why many of the projects were 
programmed for 2026 – 27, not this year, and he hoped projects would progress more 
quickly.  The Swale Highway Manager confirmed that he would respond to Councillor 
Whiting, and the rest of the Swale JTB. 
 
Councillor Peter MacDonald asked that the dualling of the road between Barton Hill 
Drive and Cowstead Corner, Minster be included within the programme.  The Swale 
Highways Manager confirmed that he would respond to Councillor MacDonald, and the 
rest of the Swale JTB. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

122 Progress Update Report 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting requested an update on Minute No. 337/10/23 LCWIP – Rural 
Highways Review – Borden & Grove Park Ward.  The Seafront & Engineering Manager 
agreed to look into this and provide an update at the next meeting. 
 
Kent County Councillor Antony Hook spoke on Minute No. 705/03/25 Parking in 
Faversham Town Centre and said that Faversham Town Council were in favour of 
double yellow lines in the vicinity of the Guildhall and had understood that this was what 
was going to be implemented.  The Seafront & Engineering Manager confirmed that a 
Traffic Regulation Order had been drafted for the re-instatement of double yellow lines in 
this location.  This would then go out for consultation and be reported back to the JTB in 
October 2025. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting requested that rail freight be considered by the JTB at a future 
meeting.  The Chair said that Councillor Simon Clark, following an earlier request for a 
rail freight agenda item, was going to write to the relevant organisations.  The Swale 
Highways Manager said he would contact Councillor Clark for an update. 
 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 30 June 2025 
 

- 109 - 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

123 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Swale JTB would be on Monday 6 October 2025 at 5.30 pm. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


